TUMANBAY
Episode 2.08 - "We Are Three"
by
John Dryden
Series created and written by
John Dryden & Mike Walker
Goldhawk Productions Ltd
EXT. MOUNTAINS - DAY8.1 8.1
Snow. Wind. FOOTSTEPS through the SNOW. Three boys. The
eldest, YOUNG QULAN, leads the way, followed by YOUNG GREGOR.
At the back, the youngest, VASI, is struggling to keep up.
VASI
Gregor? Gregor?
Young Gregor keeps WALKING.
VASI (CONT’D)
Qulan!
QULAN GOES BACK to the boy.
YOUNG QULAN
It’s all right Vasi. Put your arm
around my shoulder.
Young Qulan HELPS Vasi along.
EXT. MOUNTAINS - NIGHT8.2 8.2
Young Qulan and Young Gregor sit beside a small a campfire,
sheltered from the storm by rocks. Vasi is asleep.
YOUNG QULAN
I told you we could do it.

able to help more. I can carry
things, I can keep watch, I can-
YOUNG QULAN
(doubtful)
Of course, of course you can,
Vasi...
YOUNG GREGOR
Look tomorrow, if it’s hard, I’ll
carry you.
He HOLDS his hand out.
YOUNG GREGOR (CONT’D)
Brothers?
The others HOLD out their hands.
ALL
Brothers!
EXT. MOUNTAINS - DAY8.3 8.3
Young Gregor and Vasi STUMBLE along a rocky path. After a
moment they STOP.
VASI
Why have we stopped?

But you can’t, friend, and you know
you can’t.
VASI
Two will die together, but with
three! Always someone awake,
watching...
Young Gregor starts to PUSH Vasi to the edge of the cliff.
VASI (CONT’D)
What are you doing? Qulan! Qulan!
YOUNG GREGOR
He’s not going to come.
Young Gregor PUSHES him off.
VASI
Please, please... No!
Vasi TUMBLES down.
EXT. MOUNTAINS - DAY8.4 8.4
Young Gregor RUNS through the snow.
YOUNG GREGOR
Qulan, Qulan...
Young Gregor CATCHES UP with Young Qulan.
YOUNG GREGOR (CONT’D)
Something has happened... something
terrible has...
(catching his breath)
I'm sorry, I'm sorry. He just... I
couldn't save him... I’m sorry.
Gregor begins to WEEP.
QULAN
It’s all right. It’s all right.
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 3.
OPENING CREDITS - MUSIC8.5 8.5
ANNOUNCER
Tumanbay, Series 2, Episode 8. “We
Are Three”, by John Dryden.
INT. HAFIZ’S PALACE - DAY8.6 8.6
CHANTING. ABUJAAN, KHALED and group of REBELS are practicing
their drill for the big ceremony.
GREGOR (V.O.)
The Hafiz’s palace... This is the

Let me see you. You - take the ring
off.
REBEL 2
But it's my wedding ring-
ABUJAAN
I don't care. We need you to be
precise. If they see something
wrong...
(to Gregor)
Excellency, would you like to...?
GREGOR
What?
He seems distracted.
ABUJAAN
... Say a few words?
EXT. DESERT - DAY8.7 8.7
The army of slaves are on the MARCH with QULAN at the head.
MANEL and his SERGEANT ride beside him.
QULAN
I saw you by the water's edge last

I’ve read the books.
QULAN
Find them. Wait there for the
signal.
AKIBA
The signal?
QULAN
Manel, you need to find Gregor.
Tell him we are waiting. Tell him
to begin whatever they are
planning. We will march when we see
smoke rising from the Hafiz’s
tower. That will be the signal to
open the river gates. Does everyone
understand?
EXT. DESERT - DAY8.8 8.8
Manel, Akiba and Sergeant are RIDING. HEAVEN is riding behind
them, trying to catch up.
MANEL
We’ll keep following the line of

MANEL
That’s what you say now.
AKIBA
And you... What do you want young
woman?
MANEL
I’m just obeying my fathers orders.
AKIBA
Yes, but what do you really want?
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 10.
MANEL
Maya’s soldiers spiked my brother
to a wall without care. He was just
a boy. So, you ask me what I
want...
INT. HAFIZ’S PALACE - DAY8.9 8.9
Gregor addresses Abujaan, Khaled, and the other Rebels. He
seems somewhat distracted.
GREGOR
You have three targets, Sarah,

Be careful, Captain. Don’t let them
near your men. They have poison...
There is chaos as some Rebels FLEE and others try to ATTACK.
CAPTAIN
Surround them!
KHALED
Use the poison!
CAPTAIN
Don’t approach, do not approach...
Lock arrows... On my orders, fire
into them... Hold, hold... Fire!
A whoosh of ARROWS are FIRED at the Rebels.
Gregor STRIDES out into the courtyard, leaving them to it.
GREGOR (V.O.)
Is this enough?
EXT. HAFIZ’S PALACE - DAY8.10 8.10
Gregor MOVES across the courtyard.
GREGOR (V.O.)
I’m still alive... The thing is to
make sure I stay alive...
He CLIMBS into a carriage.
GREGOR
(to driver)
To the orphanage. Quickly...
DRIVER
Excellency.
(whipping his horse)
Ya!
INT. ORPHANAGE - DAY8.11 8.11
FOOTSTEPS down a long corridor - Gregor’s. On either side we
hear the sound of children - not happy sounds, but unsettling
sounds of disturbed children.
A door OPENS. ASSISTANT sees Gregor.

GREGOR
I suggest you go back to your room.
You have seen nothing, no one has
been here. Do you understand?
ASSISTANT
Yes.
The Assistant nods and BACKS AWAY.
Gregor CONTINUES along the corridor and OPENS a door,
revealing Barakat’s CHILD.
CHILD
Papa?
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 14.
GREGOR
Don’t be scared. I am a friend. I’m
here to help...
EXT/INT. TUMANBAY CITY WALLS - DAY8.12 8.12
Manel LEADS Akiba, Heaven and the Sergeant through the walls.
She's leading the way because she knows it. There's a gate
door. She KNOCKS. A SMUGGLER opens it.
MANEL

SMUGGLER (CONT’D)
Go to the end and then-
MANEL
I know. I’ve been before.
(to the others)
Come...
She LEADS Heaven and Akiba along the tunnel.
MANEL (CONT’D)
It will go dark. Just keep feeling
your way along the walls - this
side. We will pass light on the
other side. Stay with me on the
dark side and keep moving...
They DISAPPEAR down the tunnel.
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 16.
INT. CATACOMBS - DAY8.13 8.13
Sometime later. Akiba, Heaven, Manel, and the Sergeant, have
reached the end of the tunnel.
AKIBA
Where are we?

They GO UP some stone stairs. Manel is FEELING for something
in the darkness.
AKIBA
What is it?
MANEL
A bell rope. It's here somewhere.
Ah-
She PULLS on a rope. A BELL rings somewhere distant.
SERGEANT
What do we do now?
MANEL
We have to wait. Someone will come
eventually.
They SIT in the darkness.
OMITTED8.14 8.14
INT. PALACE - DAY8.15 8.15
Gregor is being LED along a corridor by a GUARD. They come to
a STOP.
GUARD
(to Gregor)

The Mistress wanted me to ask you
to-
He GRABS Gregor. Other Guards JOIN IN.
GUARD (CONT’D)
Don’t struggle. It’s better if you
don’t struggle...
Something is PUT over Gregor’s mouth.
GUARD (CONT’D)
That’s better. There.
Gregor begins to go drowsy and then COLLAPSES.
Silence turns to ECHOES of the children from the past - Young
Qulan, Young Gregor and Vasi.
VASI
I had a dream... I dreamt that I
had no hands or legs.
INT. MEDICAL ACADEMY - EVENING8.16 8.16
Gregor STIRS. DORIN is gently SLAPPING his face.
DORIN
That's right. You're all right now.
Just... try opening your eyes...

BARAKAT (CONT’D)
Shhh, shhh... I dreamed... I
dreamed I had no hands or legs.
He waits for Gregor to respond, but Gregor doesn't get it.
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 21.
BARAKAT (CONT’D)
I was injured. I was slowing you
down. My foot had been caught in a
bear trap...
(beat)
You know who I am, don't you?
(beat)
The snows were coming... Do you
remember? You offered to carry me,
and that’s what you did...
EXT. MOUNTAINS - DAY8.17 8.17
Flashback to the boys in the mountains - slightly different
to the opening scenes. It plays out through Barakat’s
perspective.
Young Gregor CARRIES Vasi on his back.

is better than two, Gregor. I can
help you both.
YOUNG GREGOR
But you can’t, friend... and you
know you can’t.
Young Gregor starts to PUSH Vasi to the edge of the cliff.
VASI
What are you doing? Qulan! Qulan!
YOUNG GREGOR
He’s not going to come.
Young Gregor PUSHES him off.
VASI
Please, please... No!
Vasi TUMBLES down.
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 22.
EXT. MOUNTAINS - DAY8.18 8.18
Young Gregor RUNS through the snow.
YOUNG GREGOR
Qulan...
BARAKAT (V.O.)
And this is the part that I’ve
always wondered about.
YOUNG GREGOR
Qulan...
BARAKAT (V.O.)
Did Qulan know?
Young Gregor CATCHES UP with Young Qulan.
YOUNG GREGOR
Something has happened...
INT. MEDICAL ACADEMY - EVENING8.19 8.19
We are back in the torture chair.
BARAKAT
Did he?
Gregor SHAKES his head.

DORIN
What do you mean?
GREGOR
Nobody knows about you, Dorin.
You’re the last one. What’s the
time? Is the sun still up?
DORIN
No. It’s dark.
GREGOR
Has the ceremony started?
DORIN
I don’t think so.
GREGOR
We can still do something... But
it’s in your hands, Dorin...
INT. ORPHANAGE - EVENING8.20 8.20
Barakat CRASHES through a door - startling the Assistant.
BARAKAT
My son, where is my son?
ASSISTANT
But, Inquisitor, your assistant...
BARAKAT
The doctor? He came?
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 25.
ASSISTANT
No - the policeman, from the
palace...
Bells start RINGING across the city. Preachers CALL.
BARAKAT
What's that?
ASSISTANT
That’s the ceremony. The assumption
of Maya at the grand temple,
shouldn't you be there, Holiness?
Barakat LAUNCHES himself at the Assistant and starts
THROTTLING him.
BARAKAT
Where did he take my child?
EXT. MEDICAL ACADEMY. ROOFTOP - EVENING8.21 8.21
Gregor PULLS Dorin up onto the roof. The BELLS are really
loud now.
DORIN
We used to come up here when I was

GREGOR (V.O.)
He believes me. I can see in his
eyes, he believes me. He trusts me
again. And I can see that at last I
am telling the truth...
GREGOR
Go and find your son.
Silence. Then we hear Barakat WALKING away, leaving Gregor
alone. The bells stop ringing. Silence... Then cheering.
GREGOR (V.O.)
It's over. It's all over. The one
occasion when I had a chance to
kill Maya. I missed it. It's
over... Or maybe not...
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 28.
EXT. STREETS - EVENING8.22 8.22
A sort of craziness. Gregor PUSHES through the crowds
GREGOR (V.O.)
The holy books say that when the
world is about to end, people will
not be gripped by fear, but by a
kind of delirium. I’ve seen it
before: in the eyes of those about
to face their death.
As he moves, CITIZENS REACH OUT to him.
CITIZEN
Turn away from sin, my friend. Turn
away from doubt!
INT. DORIN’S HOUSE - EVENING8.23 8.23
Dorin ENTERS. AMANTHI waits for him.
AMANTHI
What happened?
DORIN

Whatever you’re doing, you need to
start it now and my father’s army
will come.
Dorin looks at her incredulously. Then he begins to LAUGH.
MANEL (CONT’D)
What is it?
DORIN
There are no rebels. Everyone is
dead.
MANEL
My uncle? Where is my uncle?
DORIN
Gregor is a man alone. There’s
nothing to do. It’s all over.
Dorin WALKS away LAUGHING.
EXT/INT. DESERT/TENT - NIGHT8.24 8.24
Qulan and Alkin are waiting. An OFFICER APPROACHES.
OFFICER
(approaching)
Commander, Commander.

There will, there will. Goodbye my
friend.
ALKIN
If you live you might make a good
sultan. I will make sure I come and
visit Tumanbay again. Perhaps I
will see you.
OFFICER
General, what are your orders?
QULAN
We take the city!
SOLDIERS
We take the city!
The sound of horses and foot-soldiers thundering across the
desert.
EXT. PALACE - NIGHT8.25 8.25
Gregor MAKES HIS WAY through the palace gates.
GREGOR (V.O.)
The fires are burning all around...
The celebration on the street has
turned to horror...
People are SCREAMING and running. Gregor passes a group of
soldiers.
GREGOR (V.O.)
The guards at the palace gates
hardly notice me pass by...
(MORE)
TUMANBAY Episode 2.08 33.
What does it matter? The end is
coming...
INT. PALACE. CORRIDOR - NIGHT8.26 8.26
Gregor MAKES HIS WAY along the corridor to the Throne Room.
GREGOR (V.O.)
But where is everyone?
He ENTERS the Throne Room.

MANEL
What?
GREGOR
Like the mist, like the sunlight.
MANEL
Look, Uncle, you need to get a grip
of yourself... It's over.
GREGOR
What should I do?
GREGOR (V.O.)
Week one. But winning was not quite
how I imagined it would be...  I
had survived, yes... perhaps. At
least in body, at least to live
another day...
EXT. TUMANBAY. A WEALTHY STREET - DAY8.27 8.27
Birds tweeting. Heaven and Akiba APPROACH a house.
GREGOR (V.O.)
... Another day...
HEAVEN